
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION& LITERACY 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 372 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021 

Enrolment of students in various classes 

372 SHRIHARNATH SINGH YADAV:  

Will the Minister of Educationbe pleased to state: 

(a)the number of students studying in classes Fifth, Eighth and Eleventh as on date,

State-wise; and

(b) the details of measures taken to make students continue their education along

with skills training after Eighth and Tenth classes and the number of such

students, State-wise?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

(a) As per Unified District Information System for Education Plus (U-DISE+) 2018-

19, the number of students studying in classes Fifth, Eighth and Eleventh, State-

wise is given at Annexure-I.

(b) Government has undertaken various measures to make studentscontinue their

education along with skills training. Department of School Education and

Literacy, Ministry of Education is implementing the scheme of Vocationalisation

of School Education under the umbrella of ‘Samagra Shiksha - an integrated

scheme for school education’, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. The scheme

seeks to integrate vocational education with general academic education with an

aim to prepare educated, employable and competitive human resource for

various sectors of the economy. Vocational courses are taught to the students of

class 9th to 12th who opt for vocational subject in the schools covered under the

scheme. The scheme is being implemented in 32 States/UTs with more than 11

lakh students. The number of such students State/UT-wise is given at

Annexure-II.

***** 
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Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYASABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 372 TO BE ANSWRED ON 4.02.2021 ASKED BY 
HONB’LE MPSHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAVREGARDING ‘Enrolment of 
students in various classes’. 

Enrolment of classes V, VIII and XI for the year 2018-19 

Sr. NO. State/UT Class-V Class VIII Class XI 

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 6132 6046 4460 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 725731 689332 432568 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 27852 27408 11582 

4 ASSAM 677786 585356 216072 

5 BIHAR 2859042 2147197 751523 

6 CHANDIGARH 20749 21848 20230 

7 CHHATTISGARH 515788 518386 304670 

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 7543 7795 4457 

9 DAMAN & DIU 3703 3346 1975 

10 DELHI 400211 378765 249067 

11 GOA 24127 23775 20675 

12 GUJARAT 1002930 1116593 515153 

13 HARYANA 495709 479226 307631 

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 116642 115929 101669 

15 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 210675 188950 121699 

16 JHARKHAND 780258 642375 304849 

17 KARNATAKA 1090398 981438 483017 

18 KERALA 489364 496080 429926 

19 LAKSHADWEEP 843 1030 1047 

20 MADHYA PRADESH 1506114 1361996 746971 

21 MAHARASHTRA 1982761 1925936 1465294 

22 MANIPUR 57664 50903 32954 

23 MEGHALAYA 82313 70861 29357 

24 MIZORAM 24111 20630 12831 

25 NAGALAND 34269 32376 17667 

26 ODISHA 728088 706002 505719 

27 PUDUCHERRY 20659 19991 17447 

28 PUNJAB 467515 458361 354606 

29 RAJASTHAN 1457989 1331811 888442 

30 SIKKIM 10783 12202 8308 

31 TAMIL NADU 1058429 1034487 842167 

32 TELANGANA 593547 549209 378948 

33 TRIPURA 68041 65629 27925 

34 UTTAR PRADESH 4155200 3454686 2184292 

35 UTTARAKHAND 205977 197383 141099 

36 WEST BENGAL 1438270 1481666 938718 

 Grand Total 23347213 21205004 12875015 

Source: UDISE+ 2018-19 
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Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 372 TO BE ANSWRED ON 4.02.2021 ASKED BY 
HONB’LE MP SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV REGARDING ‘Enrolment of 
students in various classes’.  

Students enrolled in Vocational Subject for the year 2018-19 

Sl. no. State Total 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4591 

2 Andhra Pradesh 37971 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 10049 

4 Assam 22456 

5 Bihar 2552 

6 Chandigarh 1945 

7 Chhattisgarh 291430 

8 Delhi 3279 

9 Goa 5095 

10 Gujarat 5770 

11 Haryana 110896 

12 Himachal Pradesh 78111 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 27882 

14 Jharkhand 10139 

15 Karnataka 6800 

16 Kerala 6400 

17 Madhya Pradesh 82134 

18 Maharashtra 67876 

19 Manipur 6619 

20 Meghalaya 1083 

21 Mizoram 1421 

22 Nagaland 902 

23 Odisha 33927 

24 Puducherry 107 

25 Punjab 88269 

26 Rajasthan 117079 

27 Sikkim 15305 

28 Tamilnadu 3987 

29 Telangana 37568 

30 Uttar Pradesh 81942 

31 Uttarakhand 3686 

32 West Bengal 25288 

Total 11,92,559 

Source: UDISE+ 2018-19 
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